Proprietary capital

Retained earnings
Write off of
construction projects 4 (4)

Retained earnings
Legal reserve
adjustment 4 (4)

Retained earnings
Derivative
reclassification 8 (8)

Retained earnings
Unbilled revenue
adjustments 73 (200)

Retained earnings Fuel cost adjustments (46) –

Retained earnings
Legal expense
adjustment (3) –

Retained earnings
Beginning retained
earnings adjustment (216) –

(176)   B07-5 (216)   B06-6
Total restatement of
liabilities and proprietary
capital $ (170) $ (212)

Accordingly, previously reported amounts are being restated to properly reflect the accounting for these items as
follows:

Page 108

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

210

Table of Contents

Statements of Income

The following table summarizes the statements of income for the periods indicated, giving effect to the restatement
adjustments described above and showing previously reported amounts and restated amounts for the years ended
September 30, 2007, and 2006.

Statement of Income

2007 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)Note

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Note

As
Restated

Operating
revenues
Sales of
electricity
   Municipalities
and cooperatives $ 7,774 73 $ 7,847 $ 7,859 (200) $ 7,659
   Industries
directly served 1,221 – 1,221 1,065 – 1,065
   Federal
agencies and
other 112 – 112 116 – 116
Other revenue 137 9 146 135 8 143
Operating
revenues 9,244 82 9,326 9,175 (192) 8,983
Revenue
capitalized
during
pre-commercial
plant operations (57) – (57) – – –
Net operating
revenues 9,187 82  107-1 9,269 9,175 (192)  106-1 8,983

Operating
expenses
Fuel and
purchased power 3,382 67 3,449 3,333 9 3,342
Operating and
maintenance 2,382 (50) 2,332 2,372 (44) 2,328
Depreciation,
amortization,
and accretion 1,481 (8) 1,473 1,492 8 1,500
Tax equivalents 452 (1) 451 376 – 376

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

211

Loss on asset
impairment 26 (5) 21 9 5 14
Total operating
expenses 7,723 3  107-2 7,726 7,582 (22)  106-2 7,560

Operating
income 1,464 79 1,543 1,593 (170) 1,423

Other income 64 9  107-3 73 77 3  106-3 80

Other expense (2) – (2) (2) – (2)

Unrealized
gain/(loss) on
derivative
contracts, net 41 – 41 (15) – (15)

Interest expense
Interest on debt
and leaseback
obligations 1,342 48 1,390 1,357 49 1,406
Amortization of
debt discount,
issue, and
reacquisition
costs, net 19 – 19 21 – 21
Allowance for
funds used
during
construction and
nuclear fuel
expenditures (177) – (177) (163) – (163)
Net interest
expense 1,184 48  107-4 1,232 1,215 49  106-3 1,264

Income before
cumulative
effects of
accounting
changes 383 40 423 438 (216) 222

Cumulative
effect of change
in accounting for
conditional
   asset
retirement
obligations – – – (109) – (109)

Net income $ 383 $ 40 $ 423 $ 329 (216) $ 113

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

212

Page 109

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

213

Table of Contents

Balance Sheets

The following table sets forth the balance sheets giving effect to the restatement and other adjustments described
above and showing previously reported amounts and restated amounts as of September 30, 2007, and 2006.

Balance Sheets

2007 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)  Note

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) Note

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 165 $ – $ 165 $ 536 $ – $ 536
Restricted cash and
investments 150 – 150 198 – 198
Accounts
receivable, net 1,453 5 1,458 1,359 (178) 1,181
Inventories and
other 663 – 663 576 22 598
Total current assets 2,431 5  B07-1 2,436 2,669 (156) B06-1 2,513

Property, plant, and
equipment (Note 4)
Completed plant 38,811 – 38,811 35,652 – 35,652
Less accumulated
depreciation (15,937) – (15,937) (15,331) (8) (15,339)
Net completed plant 22,874 – 22,874 20,321 (8) 20,313
Construction in
progress 1,282 4 1,286 3,539 (5) 3,534
Nuclear fuel and
capital leases 672 – 672 574 – 574
Total property,
plant, and
equipment, net 24,828 4  B07-2 24,832 24,434 (13) B06-2 24,421

Investment funds 1,169 – 1,169 972 – 972

Regulatory and
other long-term
assets
Deferred nuclear
generating units 3,130 – 3,130 3,521 – 3,521

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

214

Other regulatory
assets (Note 6) 1,969 (179) 1,790 1,809 (22) 1,787
  Subtotal 5,099 (179) 4,920 5,330 (22) 5,308
Other long-term
assets 375 – 375 1,115 (21) 1,094
Total regulatory and
other long-term
assets 5,474 (179) B07-3 5,295 6,445 (43) B06-3 6,402

Total assets $ 33,902 $ (170) $ 33,732 $ 34,520 $ (212) $ 34,308

LIABILITIES AND
PROPRIETARY
CAPITAL
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 1,000 $ – $ 1,000 $ 890 $ – $ 890
Accrued liabilities 199 6 205 211 26 237
Collateral funds
held 157 – 157 195 – 195
Accrued interest 406 – 406 403 – 403
Current portion of
leaseback
obligations 43 – 43 37 – 37
Current portion of
energy prepayment
obligations 106 – 106 106 – 106
Short-term debt, net 1,422 – 1,422 2,376 – 2,376
Current maturities
of long-term debt
(Note 11) 90 – 90 985 – 985
Total current
liabilities 3,423 6  B07-4 3,429 5,203 26  B06-4 5,229

Other liabilities
Other liabilities 2,067 – 2,067 2,305 (22) 2,283
Regulatory
liabilities (Note 6) 83 – 83 575 – 575
Asset retirement
obligations 2,189 – 2,189 1,985 – 1,985
Leaseback
obligations 1,029 – 1,029 1,071 – 1,071
Energy prepayment
obligations 1,032 – 1,032 1,138 – 1,138
Total other
liabilities 6,400 – 6,400 7,074 (22) B06-5 7,052

Long-term debt, net
(Note 11) 21,099 – 21,099 19,544 – 19,544

Total liabilities 30,922 6 30,928 31,821 4 31,825

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

215

Commitments and
contingencies (Note
15)

Proprietary capital
Appropriation
investment 4,743 – 4,743 4,763 – 4,763
Retained earnings 1,939 (176) 1,763 1,565 (216) 1,349
Accumulated other
comprehensive
(loss) income (19) – (19) 43 – 43
Accumulated net
expense of
stewardship
programs (3,683) – (3,683) (3,672) – (3,672)
Total proprietary
capital 2,980 (176) B07-5 2,804 2,699 (216) B06-6 2,483

Total liabilities and
proprietary capital $ 33,902 $ (170) $ 33,732 $ 34,520 $ (212) $ 34,308

Page 110

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

216

Table of Contents

Statements of Cash Flows

The following table summarizes the statements of cash flows for the periods indicated, giving effect to the restatement
adjustments described above and showing previously reported amounts and restated amounts for the years ended
September 30, 2007, and 2006.

Statement of Cash Flows

2007 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

Cash flows from operating
activities
Net income $ 383 $ 40 $ 423 $ 329 $ (216) $ 113
Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash provided by
operating activities
   Depreciation, amortization,
and accretion 1,500 (8) 1,492 1,513 8 1,521
   Nuclear refueling outage
amortization 86 – 86 89 – 89
   Loss on asset impairment 26 (5) 21 9 5 14
   Cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle – – – 109 – 109
   Amortization of nuclear fuel 137 – 137 128 – 128
   Non-cash retirement benefit
expense 201 – 201 302 – 302
   Net unrealized gain on
derivative contracts (41) – (41) 15 – 15
   Prepayment credits applied to
revenue (105) – (105) (105) – (105)
   Fuel cost adjustment deferral (197) 47 (150) – – –
  Other, net (31) – (31) (7) 4 (3)
Changes in current assets and
liabilities
   Accounts receivable, net (72) (72) (144) (214) 199 (15)
   Inventories and other (98) - (98) (120) – (120)
   Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities 80 23 103 125 (29) 96
   Accrued interest 4 – 4 23 – 23
Pension contributions (75) – (75) (75) – (75)
Refueling outage costs (96) – (96) (72) – (72)

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

217

Other, net 61 – 61 (35) – (35)
Net cash provided by operating
activities 1,763 25 1,788 2,014 (29) 1,985

Cash flows from investing
activities
Construction expenditures (1,306) (73) (1,379) (1,399) 29 (1,370)
Combustion turbine asset
acquisitions (111) – (111) – – –
Nuclear fuel expenditures (251) 48 (203) (277) – (277)
Change in restricted cash and
investments 48 – 48 (91) – (91)
(Purchases) proceeds of
investments (44) – (44) – – –
Loans and other receivables – –
   Advances (16) – (16) (17) – (17)
   Repayments 16 – 16 13 – 13
Proceeds from sale of
receivables/loans  (Note 1) 2 – 2 11 – 11
Proceeds from settlement of
litigation – – – 35 – 35
Other, net 1 – 1 (2) – (2)
Net cash used in investing
activities (1,661) (25) (1,686) (1,727) 29 (1,698)

Cash flows from financing
activities
Long-term debt
   Issues 1,040 – 1,040 1,132 – 1,132
   Redemptions and repurchases
(Note 11) (470) – (470) (1,241) – (1,241)
Short-term
(redemptions)/borrowings, net (955) – (955) (93) – (93)
Proceeds from call
monetizations – – – – – –
Payments on leaseback
financing (30) – (30) (28) – (28)
Payments on equipment
financing (7) – (7) (6) – (6)
Financing costs, net (11) – (11) (14) – (14)
Payments to U.S. Treasury (40) – (40) (38) – (38)
Other – – – (1) – (1)
Net cash used in financing
activities (473) – (473) (289) - (289)

Net change in cash and cash
equivalents (371) – (371) (2) – (2)
Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 536 – 536 538 – 538

$ 165 $ – $ 165 $ 536 $ – $ 536

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

218

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of period

Page 111

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

219

Table of Contents

Statements of Changes in Proprietary Capital

 The following table summarizes the statements of changes in proprietary capital for the periods indicated, giving
effect to the restatement adjustments described above and showing previously reported amounts and restated amounts
for the years ended September 30, 2007, and 2006.

Statements of Changes in Proprietary Capital

Appropriation
Investment

Retained

[…]

comprehensive (loss) – – (62) – (62) (62)
Return of Power Facility
Appropriation Investment (20) – – – (20) –

Balance at September 30,
2007 as previously reported 4,743 1,939 (19) (3,683) 2,980 321
(Decrease) Increase – (176) – – (176) 40
Balance at September 30,
2007 as restated $ 4,743 $ 1,763 $ (19) $ (3,683) $ 2,804 $ 361

Statement of Changes in Proprietary Capital restatements are due to changes in net income and retained earnings
resulting from the restatement process.  Please refer to the Statement of Net Income for discussion of the changes in

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

220

net income.  Please refer to the Balance Sheets for discussion of changes in retained earnings.  All other components
remain consistent with the presentation noted in the original statement presentation.

Accounts Receivable

The following table summarizes the types and amounts of receivables, giving effect to the restatement adjustments
described above and showing previously reported amounts and restated amounts as of September 30, 2007, and 2006.

Accounts Receivable

2007 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

Power receivables billed $ 316 $ – $ 316 $ 303 $ – $ 303
Power receivables unbilled 1,113 (127) 986 1,031 (199) 832
Fuel cost adjustments unbilled – 132 132 – – –
   Subtotal power receivables 1,429 5 1,434 1,334 (199) 1,135

Other receivables 26 – 26 35 21 56
Allowance for uncollectible
accounts (2) – (2) (10) – (10)
   Net accounts receivable $ 1,453 $ 5 $ 1,458 $ 1,359 $ (178) $ 1,181

Page 112

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

221

Table of Contents

Regulatory Assets

The following table summarizes the types and amounts of regulatory assets, giving effect to the restatement
adjustments described above and showing previously reported amounts and restated amounts as of September 30,
2007, and 2006.

Regulatory Assets

2007 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease)

As
Restated

Regulatory Assets:
   Unfunded benefit costs $ 973 $ – $ 973 $ – $ – $ –
   Minimum pension
liability – – – 914 – 914
   Nuclear
decommissioning costs 419 – 419 474 – 474
   Debt reacquisition costs 210 – 210 232 – 232
   Deferred losses relating
to TVA’s financial trading
program 8 – 8 6 – 6
   Deferred outage costs 96 – 96 85 – 85
   Deferred capital lease
asset costs 66 – 66 76 – 76
   Unrealized losses on
power purchase contracts – – – 22 (22) –
   Fuel cost
adjustment:  long term 197 (179) 18 – – –
Subtotal 1,969 (179) 1,790 1,809 (22) 1,787
   Deferred nuclear
generating units 3,130 – 3,130 3,521 – 3,521
Subtotal 5,099 – 4,920 5,330 (22) 5,308
   Unrealized loss – current
power purchase – – – – 22 22
   Fuel cost adjustment
receivable: short term – 132 132 – – –

Total $ 5,099 $ (47) $ 5,052 $ 5,330 $ – $ 5,330

See Note 1 — Reclassification, Accounts Receivable, Long-term Assets, Revenues, Property, Plant, and Equipment and
Depreciation, and Impairment of Assets, Note 4, Note 6, Note 7, Note 15 — Legal Proceedings, and Note 17.

Edgar Filing: Tennessee Valley Authority - Form 10-K/A

222

3. Nuclear Power Program

At September 30, 2007, TVA's nuclear power program consisted of seven units — six operating (commercially
generating electricity), and one in planning stages which will resume construction in 2008.  The units are in three
locations with investments in property, plant, and equipment as follows and in the status indicated: